After giving effect to (i) the issuance of 1,063,537 common shares to the holders of our Class B and C preferred shares in connection with this offering in
satisfaction of their entitlement to distributions in kind accrued through December 31, 2015 and (ii) the sale by us of 5,500,000 common shares in this offering at
the initial public offering price of $10.00 per share (€8.69 per share), after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value at December 31, 2015 would have been approximately $80.4 million (€69.9 million), representing $5.28 per
share (€4.59 per share). This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.59 per share (€1.38 per share) to existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution of $4.72 per share (€4.10 per share) to new investors purchasing common shares in this offering at the initial public offering price. Dilution
per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public offering price per
share paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing common shares in the offering.

   $   €
Initial public offering price   10.00   8.69

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2015   3.69   3.21
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   1.59   1.38

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   5.28   4.59
Dilution per share to new investors   4.72   4.10
Percentage of dilution in net tangible book value per share for new investors   47%   47%

As of December 31, 2015, we had recorded initial public offering costs of €1.8 million, of which €1.7 million had been paid in cash and €0.1 million was
accrued. The net tangible book value in the discussion and table above gives effect to our payment of an additional €1.6 million of estimated offering expenses
after December 31, 2015, including the €0.1 million accrued as of that date.

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional common shares in full, our pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering